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The Provincial Team is a group of Alberta-based skaters who are eligible for services and funding to support their 
athletic development. The criteria are set by the Alberta Amateur Speed Skating Association (AASSA) Skater 
Development Committee (SDC) and are sorted into tiers designed to show a pathway from the club level to the 
national team. The first tier is the Development Team, followed by the Provincial Team B and A tiers. The SDC uses 
the criteria to select the Provincial Teams for long and short track using times skated between June 1, 2019 and May 
31, 2020. This summary is for quick reference. Full criteria, records and standards for the 2020-2021 and 2021-2022 
seasons will be on the Albertaspeedskating.ca website later this summer.  

Short Track Criteria 
The Provincial Team is selected based on percentages of the Canadian senior record: 106% (A1). 108% (A2), 110% 
(A3), 112%(B1) and 115% (B2). The Development Team standard is 115% of the Canadian Junior record. Skaters 
qualify using the average percentage of any two distances.  

F/M Distance 
(m) 

CDN Jr 
ISU Rec 

CDN REC Provincial Team Performance Levels 
A1 Team A2 Team A3 Team B1 Team B2 Team Dev Team 

Male 
Male 
Male 

500 
1000 
1500 

41.204 
1:24.046 
2:12.702 

39.845 
1:21.815 
2:06.565 

42.50 
1:26.72 
2:14.16 

43.30 
1:28.36 
2:16.69 

44.10 
1:30.00 
2:19.22 

44.90 
1:31.63 
2:21.75 

46.10 
1:34.09 
2:25.55 

47.38 
1:36.77 
2:32.61 

Female 
Female 
Female 

500 
1000 
1500 

43.922 
1:30.192 
2:23.525 

42.441 
1:27.895 
2:16.635 

44.98 
1:33.17 
2:24.83 

45.83 
1:34.93 
2:27.57 

46.69 
1:36.68 
2.30.30 

47.54 
1:38.44 
2:33.03 

48.81 
1:41.08 
2:37.13 

50.51 
1:44.18 
2:45.05 

Long Track Criteria 
Long track qualification is based on the Olympic Oval A and B time standards. The Oval A Time for each distance will 
act as midpoint for the model with 3 time standards above the A standard (A1, A2, A3) and 3 time standards between 
the A and B standards (B1, B2 and B3 - Dev Team). Skaters qualify using the average percentage of any two distances. 

F/M Distance 
(m) 

CND REC Provincial Team Performance Levels 
A1   Team A2 Team A3 Team B1 Team B2 Team Dev Team 

Male 
Male 
Male 
Male 
Male 

500 
1000 
1500 
5000 

10000 

34.03 
1:06.72 
1:42.01 
6:01.86 

12:36.30 

36.07 
1:10.72 
1:48.13 
6:23.57 

13:21.68 

36.75 
1:12.06 
1:50.17 
6:34.42 

13:44.36 

37.43 
1:13.39 
1:52.21 
6:45.28 

14:07.06 

38.45 
1:15.39 
1:55.27 
6:56.13 

14:29.74 

39.13 
1:16.73 
1:57.31 
7:06.99 

14:52.43 

40.49 
1:19.40 
2:01.39 
7:17.85 

- 
Female 
Female 
Female 
Female 
Female 

500 
1000 
1500 
3000 
5000 

37.22 
1:12.68 
1:51.79 
3:53.34 
6:48.97 

39.45 
1:17.04 
1:58.50 
4:07.34 
7:13.50 

40.20 
1:18.49 
2:01.85 
4:14.34 
7:25.77 

40.94 
1:20.67 
2:05.20 
4:21.34 
7:38.04 

41.69 
1:22.86 
2:08.56 
4:30.67 
7:54.40 

42.80 
1:24.30 
2:11.91 
4:37.67 
8:06.67 

43.91 
1:27.21 
2:15.27 
4:44.67 
8:18.94 

Funding 
Alberta Speed Skating (AASSA) has yet to confirm what funds will be able to be distributed among skaters who qualify 
for the 2020-2021 season. The SDC intends to distribute funds equally between long and short track. If funding is 
made available, athletes will hear from AASSA later this summer. Other team services like the provincial suits will 
continue unchanged unless otherwise communicated.  

Learn More 
Visit Albertaspeedskating.ca to see the full criteria manual as there are many criteria and conditions not listed here. 
For example, skaters who receive funding from Speed Skating Canada are not eligible for provincial funding. The 
criteria, funding and services change from season to season to reflect AASSA’s goals and capacity. Questions and 
concerns about the Provincial Team can be directed to the SDC. You can contact your club’s SDC representative, the 
skater representative or the Vice President of Skater Development.  
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Appendix B: 2020-2021 Alberta Provincial Team Members 
 
SSC Supported 
(National Team or Next Gen Athletes) 
(names below TBC from SSC for 2020-21) 
Bloeman Ted-Jan   LT 
Junio  Gilmore  LT 
Hillis  Keil  ST  
Howe  Connor   LT 
Irvine  Kaylin  LT 
McDougall Brooklyn LT 
Muller  Kaleb   LT 
Pearman Maddison  LT 
Pederson Matej   ST 
Roth  Frank  LT  
 
Alberta Provincial Team 
 
A1 Level 
Coderre  Paul  LT 
Halyk  Max  LT 
Thomas  Neithan  ST 
Yamada  Brendan  ST 
Son  Hee Won ST (LT: A3) 
 
A2 Level 
Bathe  Mathias  LT 
Bere  Cezara  ST 
Goplen  Victoria  ST (LT: DEV) 
Hathaway Josh  LT 
Johnston Annika  ST 
Miller  Cody  LT 
Zhao  Yankun  ST (LT: B1) 
 
A3 Level 
Bell  Hayleigh  LT 
Bourgeois Anna  LT 
Cote  Benjamin ST 
Deibert  Jack  LT 
Holzer  Hobbes  LT 
Lacroix  Zachary  LT 
O’Brien  Wesley  ST 
 
 

A3 (Continued) 
Seal  David  ST 
Sherwood Isaac  ST 
 
B1 Level 
Pederson Matej   LT 
Peterson Cassidy  LT 
Poulin  Max  ST 
Volstad  Alexandra ST 
Witkowski Kaeden  LT 
Young  Abbey  LT 
 
B2 Level 
Nedeljakova Zuzana  LT 
Sbeiti  Ahmed  ST 
Toblan  Logan  LT 
Wilz  Lili  ST 
 
Development T Level (Junior only) 
Borstmayer Finn  ST 
Doan  Jalen  ST, LT 
Eaves  Mikka  ST 
Farquharson Jared  LT 
Kellough  Elliot  ST 
Lueders  Maya  ST 
Lueders  Zoe  LT 
Miller  Cody James ST 
Padbury  Erin  ST 
Pelkey  Caitlin  LT (ST: B1) 
St Rose  Ryan  ST 
Varnasooriya Sandeep  ST 
Virani  Arman  ST 
 
Alberta Provincial and National Skaters retiring from 
competitive skating, 2020 (to be confirmed): 
Coté  Benjamin ST 
Pelkey  Caitlin  ST (Switch to LT) 
Poelzer  Keira  LT 
Pollock  Sam  LT 
Winters  Robert  LT 
Young  Molly  ST, LT 

 




