Alberta Amateur Speed Skating Association

Provincial Team Criteria 2020-2021 Season







Executive Summary Provincial Team Selection Criteria

The Provincial Team is a group of Alberta-based skaters who are eligible for services and funding to support their athletic development. The criteria are set by the Alberta Amateur Speed Skating Association (AASSA) Skater Development Committee (SDC) and are sorted into tiers designed to show a pathway from the club level to the national team. The first tier is the Development Team, followed by the Provincial Team B and A tiers. The SDC uses the criteria to select the Provincial Teams for long and short track using times skated between June 1, 2019 and May 31, 2020. This summary is for quick reference. Full criteria, records and standards for the 2020-2021 and 2021-2022 seasons will be on the Albertaspeedskating.ca website later this summer.

Short Track Criteria

The Provincial Team is selected based on percentages of the Canadian senior record: 106% (A1). 108% (A2), 110% (A3), 112%(B1) and 115% (B2). The Development Team standard is 115% of the Canadian Junior record. Skaters qualify using the average percentage of any two distances.

F/M	Distance	CDN Jr	CDN REC	Provincial Team Performance Levels					
	(m)	ISU Rec		A1 Team	A2 Team	A3 Team	B1 Team	B2 Team	Dev Team
Male	500	41.204	39.845	42.50	43.30	44.10	44.90	46.10	47.38
Male	1000	1:24.046	1:21.815	1:26.72	1:28.36	1:30.00	1:31.63	1:34.09	1:36.77
Male	1500	2:12.702	2:06.565	2:14.16	2:16.69	2:19.22	2:21.75	2:25.55	2:32.61
Female	500	43.922	42.441	44.98	45.83	46.69	47.54	48.81	50.51
Female	1000	1:30.192	1:27.895	1:33.17	1:34.93	1:36.68	1:38.44	1:41.08	1:44.18
Female	1500	2:23.525	2:16.635	2:24.83	2:27.57	2.30.30	2:33.03	2:37.13	2:45.05

Long Track Criteria

Long track qualification is based on the Olympic Oval A and B time standards. The Oval A Time for each distance will act as midpoint for the model with 3 time standards above the A standard (A1, A2, A3) and 3 time standards between the A and B standards (B1, B2 and B3 - Dev Team). Skaters qualify using the average percentage of any two distances.

F/M	Distance	CND REC	Provincial Team Performance Levels					
	(m)		A1 Team	A2 Team	A3 Team	B1 Team	B2 Team	Dev Team
Male	500	34.03	36.07	36.75	37.43	38.45	39.13	40.49
Male	1000	1:06.72	1:10.72	1:12.06	1:13.39	1:15.39	1:16.73	1:19.40
Male	1500	1:42.01	1:48.13	1:50.17	1:52.21	1:55.27	1:57.31	2:01.39
Male	5000	6:01.86	6:23.57	6:34.42	6:45.28	6:56.13	7:06.99	7:17.85
Male	10000	12:36.30	13:21.68	13:44.36	14:07.06	14:29.74	14:52.43	-
Female	500	37.22	39.45	40.20	40.94	41.69	42.80	43.91
Female	1000	1:12.68	1:17.04	1:18.49	1:20.67	1:22.86	1:24.30	1:27.21
Female	1500	1:51.79	1:58.50	2:01.85	2:05.20	2:08.56	2:11.91	2:15.27
Female	3000	3:53.34	4:07.34	4:14.34	4:21.34	4:30.67	4:37.67	4:44.67
Female	5000	6:48.97	7:13.50	7:25.77	7:38.04	7:54.40	8:06.67	8:18.94

Funding

Alberta Speed Skating (AASSA) has yet to confirm what funds will be able to be distributed among skaters who qualify for the 2020-2021 season. The SDC intends to distribute funds equally between long and short track. If funding is made available, athletes will hear from AASSA later this summer. Other team services like the provincial suits will continue unchanged unless otherwise communicated.

Learn More

Visit <u>Albertaspeedskating.ca</u> to see the full criteria manual as there are many criteria and conditions not listed here. For example, skaters who receive funding from Speed Skating Canada are not eligible for provincial funding. The criteria, funding and services change from season to season to reflect AASSA's goals and capacity. Questions and concerns about the Provincial Team can be directed to the SDC. You can contact your club's SDC representative, the skater representative or the Vice President of Skater Development.



Alberta Amateur Speed Skating Association Olympic Oval, 2500 University Drive NW, Calgary, AB



Appendix B: 2020-2021 Alberta Provincial Team Members

SSC Supported			A3 (Continued)				
(National Team	or Next Gen Athl	etes)	Seal	David	ST		
(names below T	BC from SSC for 2	2020-21)	Sherwood	Isaac	ST		
Bloeman	Ted-Jan	LT					
Junio	Gilmore	LT	B1 Level				
Hillis	Keil	ST	Pederson	Matej	LT		
Howe	Connor	LT	Peterson	Cassidy	LT		
Irvine	Kaylin	LT	Poulin	Max	ST		
McDougall	Brooklyn	LT	Volstad	Alexandra	ST		
Muller	Kaleb	LT	Witkowski	Kaeden	LT		
Pearman	Maddison	LT	Young	Abbey	LT		
Pederson	Matej	ST					
Roth	Frank	LT	B2 Level				
			Nedeljakova	Zuzana	LT		
Alberta Provinc	ial Team		Sbeiti	Ahmed	ST		
			Toblan	Logan	LT		
A1 Level			Wilz	Lili	ST		
Coderre	Paul	LT					
Halyk	Max	LT	Development T Level (Junior only)				
Thomas	Neithan	ST	Borstmayer	Finn	ST		
Yamada	Brendan	ST	Doan	Jalen	ST, LT		
Son	Hee Won	ST (LT: A3)	Eaves	Mikka	ST		
			Farquharson	Jared	LT		
A2 Level			Kellough	Elliot	ST		
Bathe	Mathias	LT	Lueders	Maya	ST		
Bere	Cezara	ST	Lueders	Zoe	LT		
Goplen	Victoria	ST (LT: DEV)	Miller	Cody James	ST		
Hathaway	Josh	LT	Padbury	Erin	ST		
Johnston	Annika	ST	Pelkey	Caitlin	LT (ST: B1)		
Miller	Cody	LT	St Rose	Ryan	ST		
Zhao	Yankun	ST (LT: B1)	Varnasooriya	Sandeep	ST		
			Virani	Arman	ST		
A3 Level							
Bell	Hayleigh	LT	Alberta Provinc	ial and National	Skaters retiring from		
Bourgeois	Anna	LT	competitive skating, 2020 (to be confirmed):				
Cote	Benjamin	ST	Coté	Benjamin	ST		
Deibert	Jack	LT	Pelkey	Caitlin	ST (Switch to LT)		
Holzer	Hobbes	LT	Poelzer	Keira	LT		
Lacroix	Zachary	LT	Pollock	Sam	LT		
O'Brien	Wesley	ST	Winters	Robert	LT		
			Young	Molly	ST, LT		